BEFORE THE WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Respondent.

DOCKET NOS. UE-230172 AND UE-210852 (Consolidated)

EXHIBIT CT-4

PACIFIC POWER RESPONSES TO NWEC DATA REQUESTS

ON BEHALF OF

NW ENERGY COALITION

September 14, 2023

NWEC Data Request 02

Net Metering - Has PacifiCorp performed any cost-shifting studies or analyses specific to its Washington residential customers? If so, please attach the relevant studies and analyses.

Response to NWEC Data Request 02

No.

PREPARER: Robert M. Meredith

SPONSOR: Robert M. Meredith

NWEC Data Request 03

Net Metering - Please define the terms "net billing" and "net metering".

Response to NWEC Data Request 03

Net metering is a program structure for customer generators where the energy they export to the grid is subtracted from the energy delivered to them from the grid and the customer generator is billed for the net quantity of energy at standard retail tariff rates.

Net billing is a program structure for customer generators where they are billed for the energy delivered to them from the grid at standard retail tariff rates and are credited financially for the energy they export to the grid at the net billing program rates.

PREPARER: Robert M. Meredith

SPONSOR: Robert M. Meredith

NWEC Data Request 05

Net Metering - Please state the specific seasonal peak and off-peak rates that the Company plans to use in its net energy metering successor program (described in Schedule 138).

Response to NWEC Data Request 05

For residential Schedule 138 customers required to take service on time of use Schedule 19, refer to Exhibit RMM-11r, tariff sheet 19.1.

For small general service Schedule 138 customers required to take service on the Company's proposed Schedule 24 optional time-of-use program, refer to Exhibit RMM-11r, tariff sheets 24.1, 24.2, and 24.3.

PREPARER: André T. Lipinski

SPONSOR: Robert Meredith

NWEC Data Request 06

Net Metering - Has PacifiCorp conducted analyses of the value of exported energy, and if so, what was included in this analysis? Please attach the relevant analyses.

Response to NWEC Data Request 06

PacifiCorp has not specifically analyzed the value of exported energy from Washington net energy metering (NEM) participants.

PREPARER: Dan MacNeil SPONSOR: Peter Schaffer